

No. 14-916

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KINGDOMWARE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

LAUREN B. FLETCHER  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109

JASON D. HIRSCH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETH P. WAXMAN  
AMY K. WIGMORE  
GREGORY H. PETKOFF  
AMANDA L. MAJOR  
JOSEPH GAY  
MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. STATUS OF THE THREE PROCUREMENTS AT ISSUE .....	2
II. THERE IS A LIVE AND JUSTICIABLE CON- TROVERSY BETWEEN THE PARTIES.....	5
A. Capable Of Repetition.....	6
B. Evading Review.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	14
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville &amp; Davidson County</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Doe v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	8, 10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	11
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	9
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Community College District</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Kinnett Dairies, Inc. v. Farrow</i> , 580 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , 2011 WL 4826148 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 11, 2011) .....	3
<i>Matter of Aldevra</i> , 2012 WL 10245511 (Comp. Gen. Nov. 12, 2012).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Aldevra; Kingdomware Technologies</i> , 2012 WL 10245509 (Comp. Gen. Oct. 9, 2012) .....	8, 11
<i>Matter of Kingdomware Technologies</i> , 2011 WL 6359474 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 19, 2011).....	3
<i>Matter of Kingdomware Technologies</i> , 2012 WL 1942256 (Comp. Gen. May 30, 2012).....	2
<i>Matter of Kingdomware Technologies</i> , 2013 WL 393193 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 31, 2013) .....	8, 11
<i>Matter of Kingdomware Technologies—Costs</i> , 2012 WL 1655097 (Comp. Gen. May 10, 2012).....	4
<i>Matter of Kingdomware Technologies—Reconsideration</i> , 2012 WL 6463498 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 13, 2012).....	9, 11
<i>Matter of Legatus6, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 7485203 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 5, 2011).....	12
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	1, 5, 9
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	6, 9
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911) .....	5, 10
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974) .....	10
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2507 (2011).....	1, 5, 6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	14
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	5, 9
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor &amp; Human Relations v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	10
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B) .....	12
38 U.S.C.	
§ 8127.....	1, 8, 13
§ 8127(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8127(e)-(f).....	7
41 U.S.C. § 6301(a).....	12
Veterans Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-50, 113 Stat. 233.....	13
13 C.F.R. § 19.102 .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 109-592 (2006).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>List of Contract Actions</i> , <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?s=FPDSNG.COM&amp;sortBy=SIGNED_DATE&amp;q=PRINCIPAL_NAICS_CODE%3A%22541511%22+DEPARTMENT_FULL_NAME%3A%22VETERANS+AFFAIRS%2C+DEPARTMENT+OF%22++SIGNED_DATE%3A%5B2012%2F03%2F15%2C2015%2F11%2F20%5D++AWARD_TYPE%3A%22delivery%22++OBLIGATED_AMOUNT%3A%5B25000%2C250000%5D&amp;indexName=awardfull&amp;y=13&amp;x=14&amp;templateName=1.4.4&amp;desc=Y">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?s=FPDSNG.COM&amp;sortBy=SIGNED_DATE&amp;q=PRINCIPAL_NAICS_CODE%3A%22541511%22+DEPARTMENT_FULL_NAME%3A%22VETERANS+AFFAIRS%2C+DEPARTMENT+OF%22++SIGNED_DATE%3A%5B2012%2F03%2F15%2C2015%2F11%2F20%5D++AWARD_TYPE%3A%22delivery%22++OBLIGATED_AMOUNT%3A%5B25000%2C250000%5D&amp;indexName=awardfull&amp;y=13&amp;x=14&amp;templateName=1.4.4&amp;desc=Y</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2015) .....	7
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for VA Award ID VA255P657SC1615</i> (Aug. 11, 2011), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA255P657SC1615">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA255P657SC1615</a> .....	11
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for VA Award ID VA662C14446</i> (Sept. 29, 2011), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA662C14446">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA662C14446</a> .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for VA Award ID VA24712F0325</i> (Dec. 1, 2011), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA24712F0325">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA24712F0325</a> .....	4
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for VA Award ID VA24512F0622</i> (Feb. 22, 2012), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA24512F0622">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA24512F0622</a> .....	3
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for HHS Award ID HHSN271201400201P</i> (Feb. 21, 2014), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=HHSN271201400201P">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=HHSN271201400201P</a> .....	12
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for Award ID W91CRB14F0017</i> (June 2, 2014), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=W91CRB14F0017">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=W91CRB14F0017</a> .....	12
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for VA Award ID VA24612F4632</i> (July 31, 2012), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA24612F4632">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA24612F4632</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for HHS Award ID HHSN271201500128U</i> (Sept. 23, 2015), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=HHSN271201500128U">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=HHSN271201500128U</a> .....	7, 11
Federal Procurement Data System-Next Generation, <i>Transaction Report for VA Award ID VA69D12F3663</i> (Sept. 28, 2012), <a href="https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA69D12F3663">https://www.fpds.gov/ezsearch/fpdsportal?q=VA69D12F3663</a> .....	11
Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	6
VA, <i>Vendor Information Pages: Kingdomware Technologies, Inc.</i> , <a href="https://www.vip.vetbiz.gov/Public/Search/ViewSearchResults.aspx?SCID=2753179">https://www.vip.vetbiz.gov/Public/Search/ViewSearchResults.aspx?SCID=2753179</a> (last visited Nov. 20, 2015) .....	6
